
From: Paul Hendler - Stellenbosch Transparency 
<paul.hendler@stellenboschtransparency.co.za> 
Subject: Fwd: Key Questions and Answers Regarding the Fence 
Date: 27 June 2018 at 19:59:57 PM CAT 
To: Johannie Serdyn <Johanna.serdyn@stellenbosch.gov.za>, Johannie Serdyn 
<jserdyn@hotmail.com> 
Cc: Mike Hyland <mike.hyland@stellenboschtransparency.co.za> 
 
Dear Johannie, 
 
I am writing to you about the problematic response of Candace Wesso to my questions 
regarding the Fence and other issues related to developments in Onderpapegaaiberg. 
 
First, thank you for giving me time to interact with your ward committee members at 
your meeting last Tuesday (19 June). 
 
I think we all heard each other’s opinions, respecting the individuals there regardless of 
whether we agree with all that was being said. 
 
I think there was agreement that the immediate aim was to get answers to the 19 
questions which I presented. You initially said I should approach the municipality 
directly. But I explained my past experience on several occasions, when I requested 
information from the municipality. In those instances the answers either did not answer 
the questions posed or my request simply fell on deaf ears (i.e. the response was 
silence). I appreciated it when you said that you would forward the request to the 
relevant people in the municipality, but that you required 14 days before an answer was 
likely to be forthcoming. As the elected representative of the people of our ward you 
have the legitimate authority to demand and get this information. 
 
I also understood why you required 14 days - the questions are covering a broad range 
of issues and will probably require sourcing answers from several departments, which 
could take time. 
 
I was therefore pleasantly surprised to receive the e-mail with answers to my questions 
literally the day after the meeting, from  Candace (copied to you). 
 
However, my pleasant feelings soon turned into disappointment when I saw the 
‘answers' given. I have copied these answers into a table (see below and attached) 
where each answer is aligned with the question asked, to explain my disappointment. 
First, 10 of the questions haven’t been answered. Second, seven of the answers given 
are so vague that they probably qualify as non-answers. 
 
I spent significant time and thought articulating these questions. There are several 
people on my mail list who, while they appear to support the Fence, would be 
concerned  to know that due process was followed. It would give them comfort if I could 
show them that this was the case, and most convincing would be to provide evidence, 



e.g the IDP meeting took place on this and this date and here are the minutes where the 
fence construction was itemised. I think a full disclosure of the content to the answers to 
each question will enhance local democracy in our ward. After all, what is democracy if 
not the access to critical information for all the citizens? 
 
The 14 day period which you requested ends on 03 July. I would like to ask you to get 
the municipality to take the questions seriously and to show respect by giving 
substantive answers. As agreed, I am waiting until 03 July before I report back to my 
mail list the answers to these questions. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Paul. 
 
QUESTION ANSWER 

1. Reason:  1.1 Why was the fence erected (e.g. to keep us out 

of the nature reserve? to keep pedestrians from 

Kayamandi/Enkanini from walking through our suburb? to keep 

criminals out of our area? other reasons?) 

To stop people driving over the mountain throw the resort 

Reduce illegal dumping 

Safety  

2. Decision-making:  2.1 Who decided that the fence should be 

erected? (e.g. the ward committee? other party?) 
The Onderpapegaaiberg comminuty 

  

2.2  Did the Onderpapegaaiberg Neighbourhood Watch make 

inputs into and support this decision? 
Everybody possible. Neighbourhood Watch and Stellenbosch 

Watch work together. 

2.3 Did Stellenbosch Watch make inputs into and support this 

decision? 
Everybody possible. Neighbourhood Watch and Stellenbosch 

Watch work together. 

2.4 Which other parties made inputs into and supported this 

decision? 
Everybody possible. Neighbourhood Watch and Stellenbosch 

Watch work together. 

2.5 Was there a public participation process for inputs to this 

decision? 
 Part of IDP meeting roll out in ward. 

3. Municipal procurement process:  3.1 When did the tender 

go out for the erection of this Fence? 
  

3.2 What is the total (labour and materials) cost of the Fence?   

4. Council budget:  4.1 Where in the current budget is this 

project allocated? 
  



4.2 Is the erection of this fence aligned with the current municipal 

Integrated Development Plan (IDP)?  
  

5. Environmental impact:  5.1 Is the fence aligned with 

the Environmental Impact Study and recommendations for this 

area? 

  

6. Security and Costs:  (Assuming that the reason for the 

Fence is crime prevention/security)   6.1 Would it not be more 

cost effective to rather have surveillance cameras at key points in 

the suburb?  

We replace the fence with a better product and rest will follow: 3 

year project. 

  

6.2 The fence is vulnerable to breakage and stealing; therefore 

how do you justify its security value? 
  

IMPORTANT RELATED QUESTIONS 

7.Stop and frisk:  (This relates to an incident several weeks 

ago where a resident and a Stellenbosch Watch guard 

apprehended two young black men walking up my street carrying 

a barbeque drum. They suspected them of stealing this object. 

When I asked why they suspected them, they could not show 

'probable cause'. This action arguably violates people's civil 

rights. I call this practice stop and frisk. It is based on a 

prejudiced profiling of individuals who don't 'fit' in a community).

  7.1 Does the ward commitee and the ward councillor support 

the action that I witnessed (referred to above)? 

  

7.2 Is the ward committee and ward councillor aware of an 

Onderpapegaaiberg Neighbourhood Watch/Stellenbosch 

Watch stop-and-frisk strategy? 

  

8. Other developments:   8.1 When will the upgrading of the 

Waste Water Treatment Plant at the edge of Onderpapegaaiberg 

be completed? 

  

8.2 What will be the total (estimated) cost of the upgrading of the 

Waste Water Treatment Plant? 
  

8.3 What is the status of the proposed development of a 

shopping mall on the site of the saw mill factory? 
All on hold after Steinhoff debakel 

  

8.4   What other development plans in Onderpapegaaberg have 

been approved 
None 

  

 



 
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Candace Wesso <Candace.Wesso@stellenbosch.gov.za> 

Subject: Key Questions and Answers Regarding the Fence 

Date: 20 June 2018 at 14:08:51 PM CAT 

To: "'paulhendler@insite.co.za'" <paulhendler@insite.co.za> 

Cc: Johanna Serdyn <Johannie.Serdyn@stellenbosch.gov.za> 

 

Key Questions and Answers Regarding the Fence 
  
Reasons: 
  
1.       To stop people driving over the mountain throw the resort 
1.1     Reduce illegal dumping 
1.2     Safety 
  
Decision –making 
        
        2.1  The Onderpapegaaiberg comminuty 
        2.2 +3 +4  Everybody possible. Neighbourhood Watch and Stellenbosch 
Watch work together. 
        2.5  Part of IDP meeting roll out in ward. 
  
       3. 
       4. 
       5. 
  
Security and cost 
  
      6.We replace the fence with a better product and rest will follow: 3 year 
project. 
  
      7. 
  
Other development 
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      8. 
  
      8.3 All on hold after Steinhoff debakel. 
      8.4 None 
  
 
 Kind regards, Vriendelike 

Groete 

Candace Wesso 
PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO 
THE MAYCO CLLRS. 
Strategic & Corporate 
Services 
T: +27 21 808 8097 | F: +27 
21 886 7309 
Plein Street, Stellenbosch, 
7600 
www.stellenbosch.gov.za 
 

 
 
  

 

Disclaimer and confidentiality note: The legal status of this communication is 
governed by the terms and conditions published at the following 
link:http://www.stellenbosch.gov.za/main_pages/disclaimerpage.htm 
  
  
  
 
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is 

intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are 

not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 

taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may 
be unlawful.     This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and 

automatically archived by Mimecast SA (Pty) Ltd, an innovator in Software as a 
Service (SaaS) for business.  Mimecast Unified Email Management ™ (UEM) offers 

email continuity, security, archiving and compliance with all current legislation. To find 

out more, contact Mimecast. 
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